

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TERESA R. MANNING,

Petitioner,

v.

CAROLYN JONES and GAIL B. AGRAWAL,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
JOHN M. REGAN, JR., ESQ.
Counsel of Record
1100 University Ave., Suite 209
Rochester, NY 14607
(585) 568-9553
email: strikelawyer@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	5
POINT I – THE LAW IS IN A STATE OF CON- FUSION NATIONWIDE OVER WHETHER EQUITABLE DOCTRINES – IN THIS CASE JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL – CAN BE APPLIED AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT IN FAVOR OF A PRIVATE LITIGANT	5
A. ESTOPPEL AGAINST THE GOVERN- MENT – GENERALLY	5
B. THE ISSUE HAS BEEN EXPLICITLY LEFT OPEN BY THIS COURT AND NEVER RESOLVED.....	6
POINT II – THIS IS A RECURRING ISSUE.....	10
POINT III – THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR THIS COURT TO RESOLVE THE CONFUSION IN LINE WITH THE WEIGHT OF AUTHORITY FROM THE COURTS OF APPEAL.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. THE GOVERNMENT INCONSISTENCY CONSTITUTED AFFIRMATIVE MIS- CONDUCT.....	12
B. THE GOVERNMENT INCONSISTENCY IS OF RECORD	13
C. THERE WAS SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL INJUSTICE TO THE PETITIONER.....	13
D. THE PUBLIC INTEREST WILL NOT SUFFER UNDUE DAMAGE.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

APPENDIX

2017 opinion of the 8th Circuit Court of Appeals	A-1
2016 Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Iowa	A-7
2014 opinion of the 8th Circuit Court of Appeals	A-59
2017 order of the 8th Circuit Court of Appeals denying rehearing	A-74
Relevant portion of 8th Circuit oral argument on February 13, 2014	A-75
Relevant portion of Petitioner’s 8th Circuit post- argument motion.....	A-76
Relevant portions of 2015 trial transcript.....	A-80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT	
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	13
<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005).....	11
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	10
<i>Federal Crop Insurance Co. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947).....	12
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Services, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	7
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	6
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986).....	13
<i>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</i> , 464 U.S. 414 (1990)	7, 8, 11
<i>Pyle v. Kansas</i> , 317 U.S. 213 (1942).....	14
<i>Rock Island A. & L. R. Co.</i> , 254 U.S. 141 (1920)	12
<i>St. Regis Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 208 (1961).....	12
COURTS OF APPEAL	
<i>Allen v. Zurich Insurance Co.</i> , 667 F.2d 1162 (4th Cir., 1982)	6
<i>Bartko v. SEC</i> , 845 F.3d 1217 (D.C. Cir., 2017).....	5, 9
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 120 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir., 1997).....	10
<i>Gutierrez v. Gonzales</i> , 458 F.3d 688 (7th Cir., 2006).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Maryland Dept. Human Resources v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 976 F.2d 1462 (4th Cir., 1992)	8
<i>Nagle v. Acton-Boxborough School Dist.</i> , 576 F.3d 1 (1st Cir., 2009)	5, 8
<i>Robb-Evans & Assoc. LLC v. United States</i> , 850 F.3d 24 (1st Cir., 2017)	8
<i>Scarano v. Central R. Co.</i> , 203 F.2d 510 (3d Cir., 1953)	13
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 602 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir., 2010)	9
<i>United States v. Bloom</i> , 112 F.3d 200 (5th Cir., 1997)	8
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir., 1989)	9
<i>Whaley v. Belleque</i> , 520 F.3d 997 (9th Cir., 2008)	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>SEC v. Electronics Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 53 (D. Conn., 1988)	5
<i>Stretch v. Watson</i> , 6 NJ Superior 456 (1949)	6
ABA Professional Standards Model Rule 3.3	13
Anne Bowen Poulin, “Prosecutorial Inconsistency, Estoppel, and Due Process: Making the Prosecution Get Its Story Straight”, 89 Cal. L. Rev. 1423 (2001)	11
